Hot Dog Corral

INSET A

HDC Series Hot Dog Corral R:YN:1IL/[8

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



Model HDC-20

» NOTE: * Only available in quantities of 10.

ITEM  PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 0010434 Driver Assembly

2 0501633 Panel, Rear

3 0500551 Slide Bracketf (2 gty.)

4 0020625 Slide Channel (2 qty.)

5 0700463 Power Cord, NEMA 5-15P, 120V
0700425 Power Cord, CEE 7/7, 230V
0700556 Power Cord (UK)

6 2100129 Driver Roller (2 qty.)

7* 030P101 Screw, Shoulder Pivot (2 gty.)

8 05K1706 Pivot Arm w/Setscrew

9 05K1705 Motor Arm w/Setscrew

10 080K217 Drive Arm Kit

11 0021213 Cover Panel, RH

12*  300P104 Tubular Clip, 1/8" Diameter

13 7000270 Drive Mofor, 120V
7000271 Drive Motor, 230V

14 0020603 Panel, RH

15 210K127 Foot Kit (Set of 4)

16 0501708 Retfainer, Insulafion (3 qgty.)

17 0400235 Insulation

18 0501670 Retainer, Heater

19 4030227 Heating Element, 120V
4030232 Heating Element, 230V

20 4030149 Thermostat

21 4010151 Rocker Switch, Power On/Off, 120V
4010137 Rocker Switch, Power On/Off, 230V

22 0501752 Panel, Front (HDC-20)
0502125 Panel, Front (HDC-20RC)

>
—
=
=
=
E
192
ITEM  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION = =
23 0020605 Grill R
24 0800216 Shaft/Arm, Crossover W
25 0020604 Panel, LH g.
26 0021214 Cover, Panel, LH a
27 0501631 Panel, Bottom _x
28 4060304 Terminal Block 2.
29 2100130 Knob, Thermostaf, F° (<]
2100225 Knob, Thermostat, C° '_g
30 1000920 Label, Control Panel ~
31 4000157 Fan Blade, Motor 2
32* 325P104 Washer, Flat, SS, 1/4" 3
33* 2156P1562 Bearing, Pivot Arm -
34*  211P127 Retaining Ring
35* 310P109 Screw, #10-32 x 3/8"
36* 040P119 Snap Bushing, 5/8"
37* 215P151 Bearing Shaft
38* 218P113 Ratchet Fastener Glide
39* 308P115 Screw, #8-32 x 3/8"
40* 310P146 Nut, Hex, #10-32
41 040K251 Strain Relief
42*  325P169 Shoulder Bolt, Socket Hd., 5/16 x 1/2"
43* - 308P124 Screw, One-Way, #8-32 x 1/2"
44* ~ 308P143 Nut, Keps, #8-32
45*  306P123 Screw, #6-32 x 7/8"
46*  306P130 Nut, Keps, #6-32
47*  325P166 Sefscrew, 1/4-28 x 3/8"
48*  306P104 Screw, #6-32 x 1/4"
49 100936 Roundup Emblem
040K108 Bushing Bearing Kit
(Incl. 2 gty. of 33 & 37; 4 qty. of 34)
7000193 Food Shield Mounting Kit

Whaley Foodservice Repairs is proud of our 60 years of dependable, reliable service and

we bring it to work with us every day.

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING.

WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

A
K




DFW Food Warmer

AJ ANTUNES

~
-
S
S
=
=
S
L
=
Q

Inset A - Parts are used on DFWT-150 with
manufacturing number 9100128 only.

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



VR IT[398 DFW Food Warmer

A
i

Manual (Non-Timer)
Models
Timer Models

Inset A
Inset A

\

\ ©

|||||

See Inset B

Inset B

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. | WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS



AJ ANTUNES

(llustration on page 14 & 15.) ITEM  PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
» NOTE: * Only available in quantities of 10. 0503178  Base Plate (DFWT Series)
15 7000131 Insulation Kit (DFW Series)
ITEM  PART 7000132 Insulation Kit (DFWT Series)
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

16 0021055  Main Housing (DFW Series)
0021072  Main Housing (DFWT Series)
0021092  Main Housing (DFWT Special Model)

17 0503174  Refainer, Generator (2 qty.)

18 0503177  Diffuser Pan (DFW Series)

0503182  Diffuser Pan (DFWT Series)

19 2130102  Perforated Pan (DFW Series)
2130103  Perforated Pan (DFWT Series)

20 0800106  Trivet (DFW Series)

0800109  Trivet (DFWT Series)

21 7000133  Handle Kit (Incl. Nos. 22 & 66)

22 0020964  Cover, Handle Bracket

23 0800219  Hinge Pin, Top Cover

24 0501569  Hinge Base, Top Cover

25 0800280  Hinge Pin (DFWT Special Model)

26 0502719  Hinge Base (DFWT Special Model)

27 0600125  Spring (DFWT Special Model) (3 qty.)

28 0020952  Hinge Beam (DFWT Special Model)

29 0502722  Pivot Bracket (DFWT Special Model)

30 2100170  Knob, Water Tank

31 0021063  Access Cover Assembly (100 & 150 Models)
0503096  Access Cover Assembly (200 & 250 Models)

32 7000214  Diode Assembly

33 7000134  Silicone Tube Kit (Includes 2 Tubes)

34 1000976  Label, Front Panel (Manual Models)
1001036  Label, Front Panel (Timer Models)

35 4010166  Operate Switch

36 4010151 Rocker Switch, Power On/Off, 120 VAC
4010137  Rocker Switch, Power On/Off,230VAC

37 4070033  Control Board (Manual Models)

38 4070037  Control Board (Timer Models)

39 4010183  Transformer

40 405K125  Relay, Solid State

41 7000135  Hi-Limit Thermostat

42 7000136  Terminal Block Kit (Incl. No. 43)

1 0011115+ Top Cover Assembly (DFW Series)
(Incl. Nos. 2, 3 & 4)
0011154 Top Cover Assembly (DFWT Series)
(Incl. Nos. 2, 3 & 4)
0011162  Top Cover Assembly (DFWT Special Model)
(Incl. Nos. 2, 3 & 4)

2 0020578  Shelf, Top Cover (DFW Series)
0020577  Shelf, Top Cover (DFWT Series)
0020453  Shelf, Top Cover (DFWT Special Model)

3 0021065  Liner, Top Cover (DFW Series)
0021090  Liner, Top Cover (DFWT Series)

4 7000122  Gasket, Top Cover (DFW Series)
7000123  Gasket, Top Cover (DFWT Series)

5 0010145  Spray Tube Assembly (DFW Series)
0010146  Spray Tube Assembly (DFWT Series)

6 7000124 - Steam Generator, 120 VAC (DFW Series)
7000147 Steam Generator, 120 VAC,

Special 1500W (DFW Series)
7000125  Steam Generator, 230 VAC (DFW Series)
7000126 ~  Steam Generator, 120 VAC (DFWT Series)
7000127  Steam Generator, 230 VAC (DFW Series)

7 2190101 Tube, Steam Generator (DFW/DFWT-100 Series)
2190107  Tube, Steam Generator (DFW/DFWT-200 Series)

8 4050210  Thermistor (Manual Models)

4050209  Thermocouple (Timer Models)

9 0700451 Power Cord, 120 VAC, 14/3 5-20P
0700463  Power Cord, 120 VAC, 14/3 5-15P
0700453  Power Cord, 230 VAC, CEE 7/7
0700437  Power Cord, 230 VAC, IEC-309

10 7000139  Male Quick Disconnect Kit

11 7000130  Leg Kit (Incl. Nos. 12 & 13)

12 2180145 Cover, Leg (4 gly.)

13 2100230  Leg, 1" (4 qty.)

14 0503069  Base Plate (DFW Series)

Ay
[T
S
S
=
=
S
e
=
Q

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM




ITEM  PART
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION

61* 326P109  Screw, Hex
62* 325P154 Lockwasher

» NOTE: * Only available in quantities of 10.

 — 3
(=
]
.
S
=
v
=
<
S
S
=%
S
=
@
ﬁ

ITEM  PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 63* 325P104  Washer, Flat

43 1000967 Marking Label 64* 308P103 Screw, #8-32 x 1/4", SS

44 7000137  Water Pump Kit, 24 VAC (Incl.No.33) 65* 308P164 “. Screw, #8-32x 1%, S8

45 7000142  Outlet Tube Kit (Incl.Nos. 46, 47 &48) 66 308P132 _ Screw, #8-32 x 3/4", Flat, SS
46 2040114  Elbow, Female, 1/4" Tube 67* 211P103  Hose Clamp, 1/2" Diameter

47 2000188 Outlet Tube 68* 306P123 Screw, #6-32 x 7/8", SS

48 2040103  Connector, Male, 1/4" Tube 69*  308P124  Screw, #8-32 x 1/2", 1-Way, S
49 4040145  Solenoid, 24 VAC 70%  308P143  Nuf, Hex, #8-32 Keps

50 7000138  Quick Disconnect Body & Plate Kit 71*  308P108  Screw, #8-32 x 3/4", SS

51 0010159 Filter Assembly, Water Tank 72*  406P107 _ Cable Tie

52 0010584 Inlet Hose Assembly 73*  300P102  Nut, Tinnerman, U-Type

53  040K251  Strain Relief w/Locknut (Incl. #58) 74*  306P130  Nuf, Hex, #6-32 Keps

54 0011252  Relay & Heat Sink 76*  306P103  Screw, #6-32 x 3/8", SS

55 0503333  Bracket, Temperature Sensor 76*  020P117_ O-Ring

56 7000156  Audio Alarm Kit 77* 211P101  Hose Clamp, 3/8" Diameter

57 7000170  Check Valve Kit, Discharge & Intake 78* 306P104  Screw, #6-32 x 1/4", S5

58 0400138  Locknut, Conduit, 1/2" 79*  301P106  Nuf, Spofweld, #6-32

59  308P104* Screw, #8-32 X 3/8", SS 80%  304P105. Nuf, Hex, #4-40 Keps

60  211P127* _Refaining Ring 81 1000275 Label, Water & Waste Connection

WE HAVE ONE OF THE LARGEST INVENTORIES

OF OEM PARTS IN THE NATION!

Our inventory of parts serves the needs of more than 100
Whaley Foodservice Technicians, and meets the needs of
our parts customers as well. This inventory is managed by
our state-of-the-art computer sytem which counts every

individval transaction to continvously adjust stocking levels.

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. | WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS




Model VCT-200
Rapid Toaster

AJ ANTUNES

Axial Fan

© / Auxiliary Heater

[

- 24

Q
0
Interlock Switch \é‘]
o Transformer

25B16 Idler Sprocket 5/16" Bore\ o |
= 25B20 Sprocket 1/2" Bore
25B20 Sprocket 1/2" Bore ©® ° /
\ @ / Auxiliary Relay

° ON/® a9
= Platen Rel:
Temperature Control 3 C = |_— rlaten Refay
‘ o ¥ ‘ °
Drive Motor Assy. \ | 7

Rocker Switch

/ Drive Chain

Ry
D
@
S
2
=
)
=
S
>
=
S
N
—
O
=

T s |
O N
/.

[ Hi-Limit Thermostat

’V e — \K
Fan Blade

Hardware "'St ”5”' m)RT DESCRIPTION
ITEM  PART N 325P104  Washer, 1/4"
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION 0 325P109  Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2"
A 100P864  Label, Caution Hot P 308P124  Screw, 1-Way, #8-32 x 1/2"
B 308P115  Screw, #8-32 x 3/8" (10 mm) (2 gly.) R 10P1022  Label, Heaters
C 310P154  Screw, #10-32 x 3/8" (4 aty.) S 212P111  Spacer
D 304P105  Nut, #4-40, Keps T 308P133  Screw, #8-32 x 1/4"
E 406P107 Cable Tie U 308P120  Screw, #8-32 x 5/8"
F 308P143  Nut, #8-32, Keps (3 qty.) v 308P104  Screw, #8-32 x 3/8"
G 310P103  Screw, #10-32 x 1/4" W 308P105 Screw, #8-32 x 1/2"
H 310P140  Washer, #10 (3 qty.) X 331P103  Shoulder Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1"
| 308P101 ~ Nut, #8-32 (3 qty.) 040P111  Bushing, Shorty, 1/2"
J 306P101  Nuf, Hex, #6-32 Z 306P105  Screw, #6-32 x 1/2"
K 306P123- Screw, #6-32 x 7/8" BB 331P106  Lockwasher, 5/16"
L 308P145  Nut, Hex Acorn, #8-32 CC 212P118  Flaf Washer, 5/16"
M 100P900  Label, Service DD 331P101  Nuf, Hex, 5/16 x 18"
EE 300P102  Nut, Tinnerman (2 qgty.)

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM




YYR VI 2 VCT-200 Vertical Toaster

[¢2]
W,

8

. AN T2

N \ K
WA @
77 N il

> -

3V
~

70

\ ,

= N,

N
L VAR
< ///%%//// ,,._u..w/...w, /////// .

40

A
K

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. | WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS



LA A 494500] [MILISA 002-1DA

» NOTE: Hardware list for items A-Z and BB-EE is on page 18.

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM

A
&



>
—
o
=
=
=
¥
S
1
N>
S
S
=
=

ﬁ.
2
S
e)

)

‘

* Units Manufactured prior to Serial Number ,#0‘812----
Screw 310P115

ﬂ\!

O Plate 0503446
< Retainer 0503444

Guard 0503518
L

W

» NOTE: Hardware list for items A-Z and BB-EE is on page 18.

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. | WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS



AJ ANTUNES

VCT-200 Vertical Toaster

A

(Hllustration on page 19, 20 & 21.) ITEM  PART
ITEM PART NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 23 0011299 Idler Sprocket & Bearing
1 0011266 Conveyor Belt (Crown) 24 0501232  Bracket, Idler Sprocket
0800204 1/2" Pitch Link, Small (2 qty.) 25 0503330 Bracket, Motor Mounting
0800121 _ 3/4" Pitch Link, Large (38 qty.) 26 7000175  Drive Motor Kit (Includes #78)
2 0011264  Conveyor Belt (Heel) 27 2150129  Sprocket, Motor
0800204 1/2" Pitch Link, Small (4 qty.) 28 4010137  Rocker Switch, On/Off (250 VAC)
0800121  3/4" Pitch Link, Large (37 qty.) 29 4060355  Terminal Block
3 2150117 - Idler Shaft (2 qty.) 30 405K125  Relay, Solid State (2 qty.)
4 0011295  Conveyor Cover Assembly, 31 4010187  Transformer
Front (Heel/Club) 32 7000183 Conveyor Belt Wrap (Pack of 2)
5 0011296 Conveyor Cover Assembly, Rear (Crown) 33 7000186 Roller Tensioner Assembly (Pack of 2)
6 0011242  Tensioner Assembly, Front (2 gty.) 34 0021164  Bun Feeder
7 0011262 Tensioner Assembly, Rear (2 qty.) 35 0503453  Tensioner Bracket, Right (2 qty.)
8 0800332 Rod, Conveyor Cover (4 gty.) 36 0503452  Tensioner Bracket, Left (2 qgty.)
9 2150190 Sprocket (8 aty.) 37 1001006 Label, Control
10 7000199  Spacer Kit (2 qty.) 38 100P1026 Label, Dial (Pack of 10)
11 0503414  Control Cover 39 2100253 Knob, Control (2 qty.)
12 1001028 Label, Holster 40 0503416 Cover, End Housing
13 2150118  Drive Shaft (2 gty.) 41 4050214  Thermocouple Assembly
14 0700482 =~ Power Cord/Plug, 42 0021175  Weldment, End Housing
Pin & Sleeve (Std.) Mfg. No. 9200500 43 7000110 Release Sheet (Pack of 3)
0700495  Power Cord/Plug, 7000111 Release Sheet (Pack of 10)
Twist & Lock Straight Mfg. No. 9200502 44 0021174  Control Housing
0700577 Power Cord/Plug, 45 7000121  Slide Rail Kit (Includes 2 Slide Rails
Twist & Lock Angle Mfg. No. 9200504 for Tensioners) (2 qty.)
15 7000171  Control Board 46 0021183  Conveyor Cam (2 qty.)
16 2150158 Ball Bearing (2 qty.) 47 7000176  Thermocouple Refainer Kit
17 2150186 Teflon Bearing (6 gty.) 48 0503443  Panel, Rear
18 0503459  Bearing Retfainer/Spacer (6 gty.) 49 4030332 High Limit Thermostat
19 0503376  Bearing Retainer (6 qty.) 50 0400315  Strain Relief
20 7000167  Bearing & Retainer Kit 51 0400138  Locknut, 1/2"
(Includes #17, 18, 19 & 79) 52 0503405 Base, Outer
21 2150181  Drive Sprocket (2 qty.) 53 4030325 Heater, Bun Landing
22 2150187  Drive Chain

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



p —3
—
=
=
=~
=
w1

ITEM PART ITEM PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION <S

54 0503407 Base, Inner 70 0021166  Holster g

55 0503155  Bracket, Mofor 71 1001023 Label, Caution Hot N

0700570  Wire Set 72 0503368 Fascia, Bun Stop g

57 0200211  Gasket, Base 73 0900225 _ Bun Stop <

58 0503425  Bun Chute 74 0021176 Conveyor Cover (2 qfy.) ®

59 4030327 Auxiliary Heater, Air (2 qty.) 75 0400312 Teflon Damper (2 qty.) E.

60 7000165 Auxiliary Thermocouple Kit 76 0503367  Clamp, Damper (2 gty.) &

61 7000191  Platen (208 VOLT) 17 0503321  Bracket, Auxiliary Thermocouple 3|

62 0021182  Weldment, Fan Duct 78 4000165 Fan Blade, Motor =]

63 4000138  Axial Fan 79 2100256 Teflon Tape (6 qgty.) il-

64 2100252  Teflon Tape (6 aty.) 80 0011301  Damper Support Assembly (2 gty.) =~

65 4010107 Inferlock Switch (2 gty.) 81 0503455 Tension Spring, Inner (4 qty.)

66 0503359  Bracket, Relay 82 2100259 Slide Bar (4 qty.)

67 0503150 Heater Clip (2 qty.) 83 0502199  Spacer (8 gty.)

68 0011277  Conveyor Wrap Installation Tool 84 0500464  Retainer, Bearing

69 303P125 Hinge Pin, Belt Wrap (Pk. of 10) (2 qty.) 85 0900228 Bun Gauge

69A 303P127 Hinge Pin, Belt Wrap (Pk. of 10) (2 qty.) 86 0700579  Wire Set

(Larger diameter used on all belts 87 7000203  Thermocouple Retainer/
shipped after 10-1-98) Chain Guard Kit

WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM

Af our website you can:

v place a parts order

! view or print an instruction manual

I/ retrieve a parts list

1 determine daily maintenance schedules

1 look-up parts by manufacturer, equipment
model, or part number

I record your own specific equipment and model numbers

a

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING. | WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS m




AJ ANTUNES

Taco Bell Steamer

A

Taco Bell Steamer

TBS-2RR/1RR
SERIES 9070500

INSET A

O

SONALERT

OF !

SOLENOID

O

HEATER

1. TO BOND GASKET (ITEM 8) TO GENERATOR (#89); CLEAN 18
SURFACES OF GENERATOR AND GASKET WITH ALCOHOL,;

APPLY A THIN LAYER OF DOW-CORNING #732AL* ADHESIVE —|TEM 2
TO GENERATOR AND PRESS GASKET INTO PLACE. ALLOW
TO DRY FOR AT LEAST 12 HOURS.

2. A WIRING DIAGRAM IS MOUNTED ON THE INSIDE OF EACH
ACCESS COVER.

3. IF GENERATOR (#9) IS REMOVED, CLEAN ALL SURFACES
WITH ALCOHOL TO REMOVE OLD SEALANT. APPLY A 1/8 “
BEAD OF DOW-CORNING #732AL* ADHESIVE ON MATING
SURFACES AS SHOWN. PRESS GENERATOR INTO PLACE
AND TIGHTEN SCREWS. ALLOW TO DRY AT LEAST 12 HRS.

(800) 877-2662 | WWW.WHALEYFOODSERVICE.COM



ITEM  PART TBS-2RR TBS-1RR ITEM  PART TBS-2RR TBS-1RR
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ary. ary. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION ary. ary.
1 0010283 Top Cover (TBS-2RR) 1 0 28 208K106 Quick Disconnect Body 2 1
0010284 Top Cover (TBS-1RR) 0 1 29 208K105 Quick Disconnect Insert 2 1
2 0010249 Calibration Kit 1 1 30  405K125 Solid Stafe Relay 2 1
3 0010289 Beam Assembly 2 1 31 4050180 Heat Sink 2 1
4 0502186 Access Cover 2 1 32 0700323 Power Cord 2 1
5 2100154 Knob 2 1 33  040K251 Strain Relief 2 1
6 0010290  Generator Cover 2 1 34 0502186  Access Cover 1 1
7 0500978 Diffuser Plate 2 1 35 0020802 Chimney Weldment 1 0
8 7000115 Gasket 2 1 (TBS - 2RR)
9 O0T0K184 Generator 2 1 0020801  Chimney Weldment 0 1
10 401K115  Power Swifch 2 1 (TBS - TRR)
11 4060198 Power-On Light 2 1 0700236 Wire Harness 2 1
12 406K178 “Steaming” Telite 2 1 209K108 Water Filtrafion Sysfem 2 1
13 406K179 ‘“Ready” Telite 2 1
14 40710106 Operatfe Button 2 1
15 0500961 Liner 2 1 » NOTE: The following items are available in packages of 10 each.
16 0010287 Spatula (Includes 2 1 ITEM  PART
ltems 17 & 18) NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
17 2100155 Handle Guard 2 1 A 308P157 #8-32 Self-Tap Phillips Head Screw (3 aty.)
18 2100107 Handle 2 1 B 306P125 - #6-32 x 3/8" (10 mm) Flathead Screw
19 210K230 Bumper, 1” Leg Kif 1 1 C 100P647 ~ Label - Taco Bell
(Includes Screws and D 306P104 #6-32 x 1/4" (6mm) Truss Head Screw
Bumper Covers) E 100P402  Label - Increase/Decrease
20 - 407K002  Control Board Assembly 2 1 F 308P103 #8-32 x 1/4" (6 mm) Truss Head Screw
407K002R Rebuilt Control Board 2 1 G 020P117 O-Ring
Assembly H 308P124 #8-32 x 1/2" (13mm) One Way Screw
21 4050135 Thermocouple 2 1 [ 308P143 #8-32 “Keps” Hex Nut
22 4020189 Audio Signal 2 1 J 05P2199  Spacer
23 0010575 Solenoid Kit 2 1 K 300P102 Tinnerman
24 200K128 Inlet Tube Kit 2 1 406P108 Wire Nut Connector
25 200K136  Solenoid Tube Kit 2 1
26 4030222 High Limit Thermostat 2 1
(450°F, +/- 10°)
27 2190103 Generator Tube 2 1

NO ONE WORKS HARDER TO KEEP YOU COOKING.

WHALEY FOODSERVICE REPAIRS

soumays [jog oo IGTTITIALA

a




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


